



No. 10-689

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TROY BARBOUR, *Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA, *Respondent.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the Louisiana Court of Appeal, Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Jeffrey T. Green
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005-1401
(202) 736-8291

Jonathan L. Marcus
Counsel of Record
Elizabeth-Ann D. Katz
Matthew S. Krauss
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 662-6000
jmarcus@cov.com

December 23, 2010

Blank Page

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....ii

Interest Of *Amicus Curiae* 1

Introduction..... 2

Reasons for Granting the Petition..... 3

I. Non-Unanimous Verdicts Significantly Undermine The Administration Of Criminal Justice..... 3

II. Rules Permitting Non-Unanimous Verdicts Have Increased the Risk of Error and Unfairness..... 10

 A. *Abbreviated Deliberations, Even For Serious Charges.* 10

 B. *Magnified Risk of Prejudicial Error.* 12

Conclusion 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Acosta v. New Hampshire State Prison</i> , No. 07-cv-181-PB, 2007 WL 2790734 (D.N.H. Sept. 25, 2007)	9
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972)	2, 3, 8, 9
<i>Barreto v. Martel</i> , No. C 08-2008, 2010 WL 546586 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 10, 2010).....	8
<i>Berry v. Grigas</i> , 171 Fed. App'x 188 (9th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Bowen v. Oregon</i> , 130 S. Ct. 52 (2009).....	4
<i>Divers v. Warden, Louisiana State Penitentiary</i> , No. 07-2030, 2010 WL 4291330 (W.D. La. Aug. 17, 2010).....	6
<i>Fischer v. Hill</i> , No. CV. 06-1625-MA, 2009 WL 87603 (D. Or. Jan. 12, 2009).....	11, 12
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972).....	6
<i>Lanza v. Secretary, Department of Corrections</i> , No. 8:06-cv-380-T-30MSS, 2008 WL 3889628 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 20, 2008).....	9
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 322 (1996)	3

<i>Moore v. Clark</i> , No. 2:07-cv-423, 2010 WL 3125979 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 6, 2010)	8
<i>Oregon v. Claborn</i> , 240 P.3d 66 (Or. Ct. App. 2010)	4
<i>Reedy v. Hill</i> , Civ. No. 04-545, 2008 WL 441690 (D. Or. Feb. 13, 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 383 Fed. App'x 689 (9th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Remme v. Hill</i> , 370 Fed. App'x 855 (9th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Simpson v. Coursey</i> , 197 P.3d 68 (Or. Ct. App. 2008)	14, 15
<i>State v. Bainbridge</i> , 241 P.3d. 1186 (Or. Ct. App. 2010).....	4, 14
<i>State v. Banks</i> , 234 P.3d 1084 (Or. Ct. App. 2010)	4
<i>State v. Blanchard</i> , No. 2010 KA 0014, 2010 WL 2696998 (La. Ct. App. July 8, 2010)	4
<i>State v. Blow</i> , 46 So. 3d 735 (La. Ct. App. 2010)	4, 10
<i>State v. Brantley</i> , 975 So. 2d 849 (La. Ct. App. 2008)	13
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 943 So. 2d 614 (La. Ct. App. 2006)	7
<i>State v. Camacho-Alvarez</i> , 200 P.3d 613 (Or. Ct. App. 2009).....	5

<i>State v. Chandler</i> , 939 So. 2d 574 (La. Ct. App. 2006)	7
<i>State v. Christian</i> , 924 So. 2d 266 (La. Ct. App. 2006)	7
<i>State v. Cole</i> , 242 P.3d 734, (Or. Ct. App. 2010).....	4
<i>State v. Cordova-Contreras</i> , 2010 WL 4867534 (Or. Ct. App. Dec. 1, 2010).....	4, 14
<i>State v. Dabney</i> , 908 So. 2d 60 (La. Ct. App. 2005)	11
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 935 So. 2d 763 (La. Ct. App. 2006)	7
<i>State v. Eilers</i> , 232 P.3d 997 (Or. Ct. App. 2010)	4
<i>State v. Elie</i> , 936 So. 2d 791 (La. 2006)	15
<i>State v. Every</i> , 35 So. 3d 410 (La. Ct. App. 2010)	4, 7
<i>State v. Fish</i> , __ P.3d __, 2010 WL 4746157 (Or. Ct. App. Nov. 24, 2010)	4, 14
<i>State v. Garner</i> , __ So. 3d __, 2010 WL 3239039 (La. Ct. App. Aug. 18, 2010)	4
<i>State v. Gullette</i> , 975 So. 2d 753 (La. Ct. App. 2008)	13
<i>State v. Hartman</i> , __ P.3d __, 2010 WL 4629459 (Or. Ct. App. Nov. 17, 2010).....	4

<i>State v. Houston</i> , 925 So. 2d 690 (La. Ct. App. 2006)	12
<i>State v. Ivory</i> , 220 P.3d 56 (Or. Ct. App. 2009)	4
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 948 So. 2d 1229 (La. Ct. App. 2007)	12
<i>State v. Jones</i> , No. 2009 KA 2261, 2010 WL 1838309 (La. Ct. App. May 7, 2010).....	4, 11
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 29 So. 3d 533 (La. Ct. App. 2009)	4
<i>State v. Lavadores</i> , 214 P.3d 86 (Or. Ct. App. 2009)	5
<i>State v. Lawrence</i> , __ So. 3d __, 2010 WL 3385302 (La. Ct. App. Aug. 25, 2010)	4
<i>State v. Mack</i> , 981 So. 2d 185 (La. Ct. App. 2008)	13
<i>State v. Martin</i> , No. 2009 KA 1368, 2009 WL 4981320 (La. Ct. App. Dec. 23, 2009).....	4
<i>State v. Moody</i> , 38 So. 3d 451 (La. Ct. App. 2010)	4, 7
<i>State v. Navarrete-Pech</i> , 213 P.3d 1262 (Or. Ct. App. 2009).....	5
<i>State v. Raymond</i> , 13 So. 3d 577 (La. Ct. App. 2009)	4, 7

<i>State v. Samuels</i> , No. 2010 KA 0821, 2010 WL 4272863 (La. Ct. App. Oct. 29, 2010)	4
<i>State v. Sanchez</i> , 242 P.3d 692, (Or. Ct. App. 2010)	4
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 20 So. 3d 501 (La. Ct. App. 2009)	4
<i>State v. Sumrall</i> , 34 So. 3d 977 (La. Ct. App. 2010)	4, 6, 10
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 21 So. 3d 421 (La. Ct. App. 2009)	4
<i>State v. Tillman</i> , 7 So. 3d 65 (La. Ct. App. 2009)	4
<i>State v. White</i> , 44 So. 3d 309 (La. Ct. App. 2010)	4
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 950 So. 2d 126 (La. Ct. App. 2007)	6
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 901 So. 2d 1171 (La. Ct. App. 2005).....	7, 8
<i>Sullivan v. Kernan</i> , No. Civ. S-02-1148, 2009 WL 2985494 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 16, 2009).....	8
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	8
<i>Washington v. Quarterman</i> , No. 3:05-CV-1932- N ECF, 2007 WL 869015 (N.D. Tex. March 22, 2007)	9

Watson v. Cain, No. 06-613, 2007 WL 1455978
(E.D. La. May 17, 2007) 6

Wells v. Howton, No. 09-35963, 2010 WL
4487128 (9th Cir. Nov. 9, 2010)..... 6

STATUTES

La. C. Cr. P. Art. 782(A) 7

La. Rev. Stat. § 14:30(C) 7

La. Rev. Stat. § 14:30.1(B) 6
